final, and while such order is in effect, shall, upon proof thereof 

to the satisfaction of the court, forfeit and pay to the State of 

Oklahoma a civil penalty of not less than One Hundred Dollars 

($100.00), nor more than One Thousand Dollars ($1,000.00) Twenty-

five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00) for each violation. 

B.  The Commissioner may direct the person or organization 

against whom the order was issued to make complete restitution, in 

the form, manner, and amount within a time period prescribed by the 

Commissioner, to all residents or insured persons of this state or